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Introduction to CEPM-Wheelsets and
Barcoding Specifications

This session will cover basic information about CEPM-
Wheelsets and how you can begin registering components
through CEPM-enhanced systems.
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http://www.railinc.com/cepm

About Railinc

Railinc applications and services are critical in operations
and financial systems throughout the industry and
support railroads, equipment owners and rail industry
suppliers.

As subsidiaries of the AAR, Railinc and TTCI support
standards and systems to ensure the safe and efficient
operation of the North American fleet.

P . rAILINC
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CEPM Component Tracking Objectives

Support Recall of Components identified with
safety issues

Support equipment owners with details of
components on their equipment

Capabillity to track performance of components
related to component life, failure rates, and
history of the component.
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Industry Requirements

Establish industry rules for reporting component details
and application to equipment

Develop a re-usable framework that can support a list
of priorities for tracking wheelsets, castings, valves,
PTC, GPS devices, brakes, cushioning, traction
motors, etc.

Maintain Confidentiality of reported data

Support Bar Code and RFID standards




CEPM-Wheelsets Process Flow

MANUFACTURER

—
...

Marnufacture, Barcode,
& Ship Components

WHEEL SHOP

Assemble & Tag Components

EXAMPLE REGISTRATION DATA:
* Manufactrers  « Mig Dates

* Wheel Size * Lot Numbers
= Senal Numbers

RAILINC

UMLER Component Register

Updaie Component
Status

(

COMPONENT REPAIRS

Data Lookup

Register Camponent —
Details with Railinc

|

Report Repair
via CRB or EHMS

O

|

REPAIR SHOP

}4

I @
Ship Component to
Repair Shop with Tag
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Confidential Reporting

SHOPS




Manufacturers — Keys to Success

e Manufacturers of Wheels, Axles, and Bearings will be
= responsible for accurate barcoding that includes necessary
data to support Wheel Shop reporting requirements.

(Eeel)

Key Documents;
AAR CEPM Bar Coding Specification (Wheelsets)
What the OEM 2D bar code should look like
Wheelset Data Glossary
Data Elements that need to be reported
Reference File
Permissible Values
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Bar Codes, RFID primer

BarCode: 1D BarCode

ABcD1234567890 = ||| NN

Used for AAR Component Identification, Little Data

BarCode: 2D BarCode or Bar Code Matrix
ABCD1234567890 =
Used for Carrying much data W|th redundancy

RFID: Example: AEl | =WV =580 W =—=3

Used for Carrying much data, wireless/remote

I Costs, Equipment/Reliability, Longevity — Wheelsets: Survive until application I
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Manufacturers — Bar Coding Specification

MANUFACTURER AAR|Manual of Standards and Recommended Practices
N

Lo d SXXX SEGMENT 1.0

AAR Component Identification (CID) Bar Code Specitfications

[a—

-2

Specification M-XXX
3 Adopted: XXX 1. 2011

4 Purpose and Scope

5  The purpose of this specification is to establish an industry standard for the AAR
Component Identification Bar Code.

6  Ths standard defines the method and content of bar code labels on components to be
tracked within the AAR systems. This will better support the management.
administration and maintenance of railroad equipment assets by providing
traceability of component performance throughout their life cycle.
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1100 byte capacity
Widely used

- Airlines

- Postal Service
- Inventory Mgmt

“Portable Data File”
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http://www.terryburton.co.uk/barcodewriter/generator/tmp/134b87ea744c8a935203cedb065c1fbfcbab8f89/barcode.eps
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1900 byte capacity

Boarding Passes
Documents

“Bulls-eye”




Bar Coding Vendors

ACCU-SORT Systems, Inc. Www.accusort.com

Indigina www.indigina.com 972-725-9309
Barcode ID Systems www.barcodeid.com

Zebra www.zebra.com

Wheel Shop Automation www.wheelshopautomation.com 877-834-9540
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MANUFACTURER

Manufacturers — Bar Coding Specification

<Wheel>
<C101=</C101>
<C102></C102>
<C103=GRFI</C103 =

<C104>2/1/2011 18:55:12</C104 =

WHEEL NEW

<C105>11</C105 > % GK 123456 11 /01
<C106=01</C106 = o

<C108=D</C108 > | We® i Finger - 22/0
<C10922</C109 = S Plate GRS
<C110=0</C110 > Facility: GRFI
<C111>1231</C111 > Heat 1234ABCD
<C112>1234abcd</C112 > = Date: 2/1/11 18:55:12
<C113>36</C113 = Railroad Wheel Corp
<C114=CH</C114 =

<C115>CrvS</C115 >

<C116>241.25</C116 =

<C117>N</C117 >

<C118>AMST1234</C118>

</Wheel>
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Decoding the Data in the Bar Code

The Data Glossary describes the data, who is required to
report the information, and which barcode the data
should be reported on.

CSV Heading Element 1D What is this? Samplels) On What? |Field by | Wheel | Wheel | Wheel |[Wheel shop
Wheel | shop | shop by | shop by by Axle

ing | Bearing |Manufactur
Recon

dition ~ |

WHEEL:1-C112 c112

|:>WHEEI_'1-C113 c113

WHEEL:1-C114 ci1i4
WHEEL:1-C115 C115
WHEEL:1-C116 Cile
WHFFI-1-C117 117

PAGE 16 © ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS



The Reference File lists permissible values

For some data,
the information
must be
recorded
exactly as
defined in the
reference files.
Incorrect data
on a barcode
will effect the
value of
barcoding for
customers.
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ELEMENT_DEFIMNITION_SQN ELEMENT_ID ELEMENT_MNAME

DESCRIPTION

10 C003
20 CO04
25 CO05
30 Co06
60 C103
70 C104
80 C104
90 C106
100 C107
110 C108
120 C109
130 C110
140 C111
150 C112

Component AAR Facility Code
Component Assembly Timestamp
Extended Wheelset Codes
Component Vendor Shipment Informatiorn
Wheel AAR Facility Code

Wheel Manufactured Timestamp

Wheel Stamped Year

Wheel Stamped Month

Wheel Stamped Manufacturer Code
Wheel Stamped Class

Wheel Rim Thickness Side Scale Readi
Wheel Finger Gauge Reading

Wheel Stamped Serial Number

Wheel Heat/Melt

Wheel Nominal Diameter

AN
M 4 » b || Element Definitions ~~ ERment_Valid_Values

4-letter code uniquely identifying the facility whe
Date/time when wheelset assembly is finalized at the
These are internal codes, but designed to be includec
Optional. For use by component manufacturer/assem
Up to 4 character "QA Facility Code™ maintained by A
Date that identifies the month, day, year and time of t
Wheel stamped year from manufacture. Physically s
Wheel stamped manth from manufacture. Physically
1 {prior to 3-T8) or 2-letter code that identifies the mar
The stamped wheel material class: A.B,C.D, U. Also
2-digit number reporting the measured thickness of th
2-digit number reporting the flange thickness using St
Serial number stamped into or cast on the wheel.

Up to 8 digits or characters according to manufacture
2-character wheel diameter size, based on Wheel De

ELEMENT VALID VALUES SQHN ELEMEN\DEFINITION D VALID VALUE VALID VALUE LABEL SORT _ORDER I8
1360 Heat Treated Wheels 1
1370 Heat Treated Wheels 2
1380 Alloy Wheels 3
1390 MNon-Heat Treated or Unmarked 4
1400 28 28 inch wheel 1
1410 30 30 inch wheel 2
1420 33 33 inch wheel 3
1430 36 36 inch wheel 4
1440 38 38 inch wheel &
1450 A Wheel Design Designation 1

M 4+ v[ 7 Element_Definitions | Element_Valid_Values

)
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Wheel, Axle and Bearing OEM 2D Bar Codes

WHEEL NEW AXLE 65x12 F+
- GK 123456 11 /01 SN /Heat 123123 ABCDEF
= Type: RWS
% CH36 D 241.25 Hpe E
O : Condition: 2
1] Bl l-Fmger = 62ld Facilty GRFI
Flate: CrvS
Facility- GRFI Cor[venen ABCD
a Plating  AXIS1234
Heat 1234ABCD Sha e ConvDate 61/11 185612
= pDate: 2/1/11 18:65:12 Mfg Date: 2/1/11 18:55:12
Railroad Wheel Comp Railroad Axle Corp
BEARING NEW o
12345678 6.5 x 12 Eoaries
11701 GG
Faciimy TRBC
Saall KoL MANUFACTURER
Cert O1A
' S e
Cage STD
Grease: 3201

Nate-  294/11 1455 12 L5 .
Ralrozd Bearmng Cop S
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2D Barcodes are dynamic

Manufacturers will require bar code printers since
the data on the bar code sticker is dynamic.

Serial numbers, dates, design specs all need to
be printed in the code and in most cases human
readable forms.
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CEPM-Wheelsets Process Flow

MANUFACTURER RAILINC @ASSOCIATION OF
— UMLER Component Register > AMERICAN RAILROADS
.J Updat;a Component
Status
(7] :
b COMPONENT REPAIRS e
Manufacture, Barcode, J % J
& Ship Components i i
Data Lookup H |
L Register Component —i Report Repair
Details with Railinc via CRE or EHMS =
WHEEL SHOP f }

I\
b

= REPAIR SHOP

}4

Confidential Reporting

SHOPS

’.’ o -“‘ -
Ie
Assemble & Tag Components @
EXAMPLE REGISTRATION DATA: @ R

* Manufactrers  « Mig Dates
* Wheel Size * Lot Numbers
= Senal Numbers

Ship Component to
Repair Shop with Tag







Wheel Shops — Keys to Success

Assemblers of Wheelsets will be responsible for accurate
collection of bar code data from wheels, axles, and bearings.

They will associate that data to a pre-printed 1D barcode that is
applied to the assembled wheelset.

The complete wheelset data will be sent to Railinc and constitutes
the Wheelset Registration.

|  WHEEL SHOP

4

1

Key Documents;

AAR CEPM Bar Coding Specification (Wheelsets)
Read the OEM 2D bar code for each wheel, axle, & bearing
Creation of 1D bar code for the wheelset

Wheelset Data Glossary
Data Elements that need to be reported

Reference File
Permissible Values
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Wheel, Axle and Bearing OEM 2D Bar Codes

WHEEL NEW AXLE 65x12 F+
- GK 123456 11 /01 SN /Heat 123123 ABCDEF
= Type: RWS
% CH36 D 24125 Ly E
Ok : Condition: 2
1] B l-Flnger Sl Facilty GRFI
Flate: CrvS
Facility- GRFI Converter: ABCD
a Plating  AXIS1234
PRELITAABGT SRR Cony Dater 6111 18:65:12
= pDate: 2/1/11 18:65:12 Mfg Date: 2/1/11 18:55:12
Railroad Wheel Comp Railroad Axle Corp
BEARING NEW | — —
12345678 6.5 x 12 i
11701 GG
Facimy TRBC
' SuweF |
Cage STD L
Grease: 3201 A

Nate-  294/11 1455 12 L5 .
Ralrozd Bearmng Cop S
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Wheel Shop — Bar Coding Specification

MANUFACTURER AAR|Manual of Standards and Recommended Practices

SXXX SEGMENT 1.0

[a—

AAR Component Identification (CID) Bar Code Specitfications

2 Specification M-XXX
3 Adopted: XXX 1. 2011

4 Purpose and Scope

Specs for

1D and 5  The purpose of this specification is to establish an industry standard for the AAR
2D bar Component Identification Bar Code.

code are
in the 6  Ths standard defines the method and content of bar code labels on components to be

same tracked within the AAR systems. This will better support the management.

administration and maintenance of railroad equipment assets by providing
traceability of component performance throughout their life cycle.
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Wheel Shops — Bar Coding Specification

<Wheel>
| WHEELSHOP =C101=</C101>
<C102></C102>
e <C103>GRFI</C103 >
T ’ <C104>2/1/2011 18:55:12</C104 > WHEEL NEW
—e¥  <C105>11</C105 > o GK 123456 11 /01
<C106>01</C106 = e s
<C108-D</C108 > < ZIE i Finger - 22/0
<C109>22</C109 = : Plate: CrnvS
<C110=0</C110 > Facility. GRF]
<C111>1231</C111 > CEEERE  Leat 1234ABCD
<C112>1234abcd</C112 > =——— pate: 21/11 18:55:12
<C113>36</C113 = Railroad Wheel Corp
<C114>CH</C114 >
<C115>CrvS</C115 >
<C116>241.25</C116 =
<C117>N</C117 >
<C118>AMST1234</C118>
</Wheel>
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Decoding the Data in the Bar Code

The Data Glossary describes the data, who is required to
report the information, and which barcode the data
should be reported on.

CSV Heading Element 1D What is this? Samplels) On What? |Field by | Wheel | Wheel | Wheel |[Wheel shop
Wheel | shop | shop by | shop by by Axle

ing | Bearing |Manufactur
Recon

dition ~ |

WHEEL:1-C112 c112

|:>WHEEI_'1-C113 c113

WHEEL:1-C114 ci1i4
WHEEL:1-C115 C115
WHEEL:1-C116 Cile
WHFFI-1-C117 117
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The Reference File lists permissible values

For Wheel

ELEMENT DEFIMITION_SQN ELEMENT_ID ELEMENT _NAME DESCRIPTION
Shops they WIII 10 C003 Component AAR Facility Code 4-letter code uniquely identifying the facility whe
1 20 C004 Component Assembly Timestamp Date/time when wheelset assembly is finalized at the
H 25 C005 Extended Wheelset Codes These are internal codes, but designed to be includec
Want to Verlfy 30 Cooe Component Vendor Shipment Informatior Optional. For use by component manufacturer/assem
60 C103 Wheel AAR Facility Code Up to 4 character "QA Facility Code™ maintained by A
th at th e d ata O n 70 C104 Wheel Manufactured Timestamp Date that identifies the month, day, year and time of t
80 C105 Wheel Stamped Year Wheel stamped year from manufacture. Physically s
the bar COde IS 90 C106 Wheel Stamped Month Wheel stamped manth from manufacture. Physically
100 C107 Wheel Stamped Manufacturer Code 1 {prior to 3-T8) or 2-letter code that identifies the mar
H 110 C108 Wheel Stamped Class The stamped wheel material class: A.B,C.D, U. Also
Va.l Id before 120 C109 Wheel Rim Thickness Side Scale Readif2-digit number reporting the measured thickness of th
. . . 130 C110 Wheel Finger Gauge Reading 2-digit number reporting the flange thickness using St
reg |Ster| ng Wlth 140 C111 Wheel Stamped Serial Number Serial number stamped into or cast on the wheel.
150 C112 Wheel Heat/Melt Up to 8 digits or characters according to manufacture
Ra.l I I nC 3 Wheel Nominal Diameter 2-character wheel diameter size, based on Wheel De
. M 4 ¢ ¥ | | Element Definitions ~ Exment_Valid_Values

ELEMENT VALID VALUES SQMN ELEMENRDEFIMITION_ID VALID VALUE VALID VALUE_LABEL SORT_ORDER I

1360 Heat Treated Wheels 1

1370 Heat Treated Wheels 2

1380 Alloy Wheels 3

1390 Mon-Heat Treated or Unmarked 4

1400 28 28 inch wheel 1

1410 30 30 inch wheel 2

1420 33 33 inch wheel 3

1430 36 36 inch wheel 4

1440 38 38 inch wheel 5

1450 A Wheel Design Desianation 1

M 4+ v[ 7 Element_Definitions | Element_Valid_Values

)
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Rail Services Corporation
WHEELSET

AAR Component ID
SHOP1234567890

Variable Length
Commonly used for up
49 characters

Readable by almost
any bar code reader

No Check Digit

Code 128 is preferred
over Code 39
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Variable Length
Rail Services Corporation Commonly used for
WHEELSET shipping and packaging
AAR Component ID Industry
SHOP 12354567890 Readable by almost
any bar code reader
Includes a Check Digit

Code 128 is preferred
over Code 39
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1D Barcode can be pre-printed

Wheel Shops can preprint barcodes since
the data is serialized.

This also enables centralized
management of the codes for multiple
location wheel shops.

AL
)
¥y

“-nn
) 4
VA
WA

AAR Corpena =t 1D
Mt

R
e &0

AAR Corpena =t 1D
"~

R
e &0

AAR Corpena =t 1D
Mt

R
e &0

FLAET
AAR Corpena =t 1D
Mt

LR R ) S
WrEELART
Rl
WrEELART

AAR Corpena =t 1D
AT NN

h; R L LR
WrEELART
Rl
WrEELART

AARC o 13
AT NN

h; R L LR
MR
NN

h; e L »
WHEELAE

AAR Corrpena
ehn

I
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Prerequisites to Component Registration

Contact Railinc
Get a Company 1D
Register for an SSO User ID

Read the User Guide and Specifications to
understand the requirements for reporting

Request Access to Umler from your Umler Company
Administrator (that may be you)

Request Component Maintenance Access from your
Umler Company Administrator

Determine how AAR Component IDs will be managed
by your company

|  WHEEL SHOP
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Wheelset Registration with Railinc

_ Companies have two ways to register a wheelset

Railinc.com
| () _, Input one wheelset at a time

Upload CSV

XML via Web Services — Real time transactional
Integration

Web Service will allow Wheel Shops to automate
reporting of information through their own systems
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Comp Registration via the railinc.com website

e P P Login with
| mee your SSO
User ID

ety uemens
R RadSight

Weicome 1o Raiinc.com rnp-'?n b vy
e

— L

Stwmc o the rafioed ruatry's mod o and rehbie revoarce foe I and
fcemation KarACET. Ve SOpON betnes FTCMRE 3é provids Detnect
tnlgeree B help oo A i aqTeN TWEX oS PIOSSINGY,
B (POl SN T €5 300 heed Ty 255nds Wy

s e

Findus Rae

SALIMG SHORT LNE iM0EX UMLER POUSMANT N T
st rens ETTETTTR—
S s ot [T m

.
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http://www.railinc.com/

Login to the Umler system

P.rAamLINCG

‘ Launch Pad RTSOLIS : RAIL - RAILING CORPORATION  ConfactUs | Sign Out

WHEEL SHOP Your Applications

Your Notifications (-}

ATSI (Committee Site)

Early Warning

EHMS

Embargoes (Committee Site)

FindUs_ Rail

Railinc Messaging Console

> UMLER/EMIS

Current Notifications [aEER il

Date Type Subject

Mo Motifications

Your Support Cases -]

Your Open Cases [RRINGIIAE

There are no cases to show

Customer Support 1-877-RAILINC = =
P Create a New Case
Support Hours: Monday - Friday, 0700 - 1900 Eastern Time

Your Subscriptions ---]
UMLER (Committee Site) Cutage unsubscribe
UMLER/EMIS (Committee Site) QOutage unsubscribe
Single Sign On System Cutage unsubscribe
UMLER O & M Qutage unsubscribe
Circular OT-5 Release unsubscribe
EHMS Release unsubscribe
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Select Registration from the Component
Registry Menu

g_. RATLINC ‘ Umler RTSOLIS : RAIL - RAILING C

Maintenance | Upload! Download | Railinc Admin Functions | Account Administration | Contact List

Registration

Aszszociate Component

Welcome to Umler - Umler Equipment Management Information System

The Umler Equipment Management Information System is a mission-critical Rail Industry - .
database and suite of applications that store and communicate data pertaining to the massive Umler Data Specification Manual
inventory of railway eguipment used by the industry. The physical characteristics and

restrictions of equipment, status and management information that are contained in Umler @

are critical to the industry.

Umler User Guide

The communication of rail equipment data provides for the safe movement of traffic, smooth If the
interchange of traffic between carriers and means to provide rail customers with the right pieces Registration
of equipment for their shipment. .

menu IS not
News and Updates visible, request
** Umler 3.6 Release postponed until Wednesday evening Oct 27th ** - “
Train Il and Web Service customers need to be advised that reference files for Umler 3.6 release Component
were not implemented Oct 26th. E| Maintenance

Oct 26th, 2010 - Umler 3.6 New Features ”
Railinc release new features and updates in the application on Oct 26th. ACCGSS from

your Umler
» Superstructure Project — Visibility of Superstructure data for a superstructure owner. ..
» Locomaotive data updates and inspection rights for Umler Owners. Adm|n|5trat0r-
* Enable specific updates to data across platforms for drawbar and articulated equipment
» Calculation of Air Brake Test Due Dates now "exactly 12 months® instead of 15t of month after 12
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Option #1 - Component Registration Interface

.. RAILINGC ‘ Umler RTSOLIS : RAIL - RAILING CORPORATION Launch Pad ¥ | ContactUs | Sign Out

3

Maintenance | Upload / Download | Railinc Admin Functions | Account Administration | Contact List | Component Registry References

m

Add New Component to Registry

|

|

‘ AAR Component ID: —
‘ Company Code: gajL

Component ID Number: |

Component Type: | WHEELSET -

ﬁi Local intranet | Protected Mode: Off ‘fﬂ > H100% - e

Done

Enter information for each component to register. Good for beginners.
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Option #2 — Upload via CSV

| »

._. RAILINC ‘ Umler RTSOLIS : RAIL - RAILINC CORPORATION Launch Pad ¥ | ContactUs | Sign Out

Query | Maintenance | Upload/Download | Railinc Admin Functions | Account Administration | Contact List | Component Registry | Help | References

m

Search | Add New Upload CSW

Browse files to find a components C5V

Filename.cswv: [ Browse... | Download csv format templates
|
Done €& Local intranet | Protected Mode: Off 3 v B0%w -

More Efficient way to register components. Refer to the CSV Upload Guide as
well as templates that are available.
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Option #3 — Web Services Integration

_|f your company is interested in the technical specification
c for integrating your products with the Umler
, Component Registry, please contact csc@railinc.com

Railinc can provide WSDLs and technical specifications
to get you started.
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Communicating data through Bar Codes

WHEEL NEW
= SHiEie GK 123456 11101
o= CH36 D 241.25
et 'S Rim( Finger - 22/0
5 Flate- CnS

PORSRE  Facilly GRFI
|\ B RUHERE  Legt 1234ABCD
S pate: 2/1/1118:55:12
Railroad Wheel Corp

| WHEEL SHOP

Rail Services Corporation
WHEEL SHOP WHEELSET REPAIR SHOP

qe AAR Component ID
|I|II|S Il 56|I\II|‘
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CEPM-Wheelsets Process Flow

MANUFACTURER

)
v

\:
...

Manufacture, Barcode,

RAILINC

UMLER Component Register

Updaie Component
Status

& Ship Components

Data Lookup

Details with Railinc
0

WHEEL SHOP

Assemble & Tag Components

EXAMPLE REGISTRATION DATA:
* Manufactrers  « Mig Dates
*Wheel Size o} Numbers

Register Camponent i

= Senal Numbers

Report Repair
via CRB or EHMS

O

|

REPAIR SHOP

/v

ACo

Ship Component to
Repair Shop with Tag

ASSOCIATION OF
> AMERICAN RAILROADS

[;n—:a‘a

"

Confidential Reporting

——- 4




CEPM Industry Timeline

MANUFACTURER f ‘WHEEL SHOP REPAIR SHOP

S
o
Q >

-Registration of -OEMs provide
Wheelsets required datato
(Optional) Shops (Mandatory)
-Report
Component ID
via CRB
(Optional)
-Report
Component ID
via EHMS
(Optional)
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CEPM-Wheelsets Process Flow

MANUFACTURER

\:
...

RAILINC @ASSOCIATION o8

UMLER Component Register AMERICAN RAILROADS

)
v

Updaie Component

Status
(
b COMPONENT REPAIRS

Manufacture, Barcode, _‘ ¥
& Ship Components i ] m
Data Lookup J

L Register Component —d Report Repair
Details with Railinc via CRB or EHMS

WHEEL SHOP f

Assemble & Tag Components

EXAMPLE REGISTRATION DATA:
* Manufactrers  « Mig Dates

* Wheel Size . umber |
= Senal Numbers ol * : . Ship Component to
Repair Shop with Tag




CEPM-Wheelsets Progress to-date

Major capabilities for CEPM registration and tracking
are already in place

Railinc.com/CEPM website launched in June to provide
central place for communications

June Circular formally introduced CEPM to the
industry

July 12" AAR/CEPM Town Hall in Chicago to
discuss CEPM with wide audience of stakeholders

Broad communication effort to educate committees regarding CEPM
program objectives and timelines

August launch of initial Umler Component Registry capabilities to
facilitate communication and planning for CEPM

Circular letter requesting feedback and comment to WABL by Oct 15t
Bar Code and Data Glossary.

AAR/CEPM Town Hall #2 tentatively set for November 9th (circular
will be forthcoming)
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CEPM Roadmap

2012 — Wheelsets (Freight Cars)
2013 — Castings — Side Frames, Bolsters, Couplers

2014 and Beyond

Brake Systems
Locomotive — Engines, Turbochargers, Traction motors

Tank Car — Valves, Appliances
Intermodal Components — Hitch, Auxiliary Power
Tracing - PTC Devices, GPS
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Need More Information

WABL Committee - Ken Rownd — AAR Committee Manager
csc@railinc.com — Registration and Web Services
www.railinc.com/cepm - project website

Component Registration and Reporting Component Application: This session
will discuss component registration, reporting of the application of components
to equipment, and how repair shops can plan to meet application-reporting
requirements associated with CEPM-Wheelsets.

* Thursday, Movember 10, 2011
" Z2pm.to 330 p.m. (ET)
" Recommended for wheel shops, OEMs, repair shops and software providers
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